
From: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 31, 2025 1:23 PM 
To: Tyrren Parrish 
Cc: Guzman, Manuel; Jarrell, Cristina 
Subject: RE: Permit 7916 West Silver Incorporated: Public Notice Verification Form 

Request 
Attachments: 20244.pdf 

 
Advance Notice: Upcoming Company & Email Domain Change 

D&H United Fueling Solutions, Inc. (@dh-united.com) will soon rebrand to United Uptime Services, Inc. and 

begin using the new email domain @uniteduptime.com. Please update your records accordingly. During the 

transition, messages sent to @dh-united.com will continue to reach us.  

Hi Ty, 
See attached. 
  

Rosalio Guillen, P.G. 
Environmental Manager 
O 915 859 8150 
C 915 637 2853 
uniteduptime.com 

    

 
 

From: Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Friday, October 31, 2025 8:35 AM 
To: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Subject: Permit 7916 West Silver Incorporated: Public Notice Verification Form Request 

 
Hello Rosalio, 
 
We have not received the following document: Public Notice Verification Form. We require 
this document to continue processing your permit application. Please submit the 
document to proofs@tceq.texas.gov and cc Tyrren.parrish@tceq.texas.gov by 11/3/2025. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Ty Parrish 
TCEQ | Air Permits Division  
(512) 239-1132 
How are we doing?  Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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From: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2025 5:58 PM 
To: PROOFS 
Cc: Tyrren Parrish; Guzman, Manuel; Jarrell, Cristina 
Subject: RE: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Republication of Spanish NORI 
Attachments: AFFIDAVIT AND INVOICE W SILVER INC.pdf; LEGAL 3X3 W SILVER INC.pdf; 

LEGAL 6X14 W SILVER INC.pdf 

 
Here are the proofs for the publication in a Spanish newspaper. 
Thank you, 
 
Rosalio Guillen, PG 
Environmental Dept., Manager 
D&H United Fueling Solutions, Inc. 
1221 Tower Trail Ln El Paso, TX 79907 
Email: rguillen@dh-united.com 
O: 915-859-8150 ext. 1129 
 

 
 

From: Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Friday, September 26, 2025 3:28 PM 
To: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Subject: RE: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Republication of Spanish NORI 

 
Hello Rosalio, 
 
The alternative language Notice of Receipt and Intent to Obtain Permit (i.e., Spanish NORI) 
must be published in a newspaper or publication primarily printed in the Spanish language. 
The Spanish NORI will need to be republished. Please review the attached document for 
information regarding alternative language publication requirements.  
 
Ty Parrish 
TCEQ | Air Permits Division  
(512) 239-1132 
How are we doing?  Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
 
From: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com>  
Sent: Monday, September 22, 2025 3:48 PM 
To: PROOFS <PROOFS@tceq.texas.gov> 
Cc: Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>; Jarrell, Cristina <CJarrell@wsilverinc.com>; 
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Guzman, Manuel <mguzman@wsilverinc.com> 
Subject: RE: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Request for Publication Document  

 
Tyrren, 
Attached are the requested documents. 
Thank you, 
 
Rosalio Guillen, PG 
Environmental Dept., Manager 
D&H United Fueling Solutions, Inc. 
1221 Tower Trail Ln El Paso, TX 79907 
Email: rguillen@dh-united.com 
O: 915-859-8150 ext. 1129 
 

 
 

From: Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2025 8:55 AM 
To: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Subject: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Request for Publication Document  

 
Hello Rosalio,  
 
We have not received the following document: Proof of Publication. We require this 
document to continue processing your permit application. Please submit this document to 
proofs@tceq.texas.gov and cc Tyrren.parrish@tceq.texas.gov. 
 
Ty Parrish 
TCEQ | Air Permits Division  
(512) 239-1132 
How are we doing?  Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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From: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Sent: Monday, September 22, 2025 3:48 PM 
To: PROOFS 
Cc: Tyrren Parrish; Jarrell, Cristina; Guzman, Manuel 
Subject: RE: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Request for Publication Document  
Attachments: 9-3 ELP P1.pdf; 9-3 ELP P2.pdf; 9-3 ELP P3.pdf; ELP 11619628-11619703-

11619798-11619823 TCEQ AFF COMPLETED.pdf 

 
Tyrren, 
Attached are the requested documents. 
Thank you, 
 
Rosalio Guillen, PG 
Environmental Dept., Manager 
D&H United Fueling Solutions, Inc. 
1221 Tower Trail Ln El Paso, TX 79907 
Email: rguillen@dh-united.com 
O: 915-859-8150 ext. 1129 
 

 
 

From: Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2025 8:55 AM 
To: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Subject: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Request for Publication Document  

 
Hello Rosalio,  
 
We have not received the following document: Proof of Publication. We require this 
document to continue processing your permit application. Please submit this document to 
proofs@tceq.texas.gov and cc Tyrren.parrish@tceq.texas.gov. 
 
Ty Parrish 
TCEQ | Air Permits Division  
(512) 239-1132 
How are we doing?  Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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From: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2025 10:23 AM 
To: Tyrren Parrish 
Subject: RE: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Request for Publication Document  

 
Hi Ty, 
I will follow up with W Silver. 
Thank you, 
 
Rosalio Guillen, PG 
Environmental Dept., Manager 
D&H United Fueling Solutions, Inc. 
1221 Tower Trail Ln El Paso, TX 79907 
Email: rguillen@dh-united.com 
O: 915-859-8150 ext. 1129 
 

 
 

From: Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, September 18, 2025 8:55 AM 
To: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Subject: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Request for Publication Document  

 
Hello Rosalio,  
 
We have not received the following document: Proof of Publication. We require this 
document to continue processing your permit application. Please submit this document to 
proofs@tceq.texas.gov and cc Tyrren.parrish@tceq.texas.gov. 
 
Ty Parrish 
TCEQ | Air Permits Division  
(512) 239-1132 
How are we doing?  Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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From: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 2, 2025 12:35 PM 
To: Tyrren Parrish 
Subject: RE: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Request for Publication Information 

 
Tyrren, 
I spoke with W Silver and I was told that the publication will start running tomorrow. There was 
a delay due to the PIC was on PTO. 
Thank you, 
 
Rosalio Guillen, PG 
Environmental Dept., Manager 
D&H United Fueling Solutions, Inc. 
1221 Tower Trail Ln El Paso, TX 79907 
Email: rguillen@dh-united.com 
O: 915-859-8150 ext. 1129 
 

 
 

From: Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 2, 2025 9:39 AM 
To: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Subject: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Request for Publication Information 

 
Hello Rosalio, 
 
The Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain Permit (NORI) should be 
published within 30 calendar days of receiving a notice of administrative completeness 
letter. The deadline to publish the NORI (mailed on 8/4/2025) is 9/4/2025. Please provide 
information regarding where you are at in the publication process (i.e., Have you 
published? When did you publish?). Furthermore, we have not received the following 
documents: Proof of Publication and Affidavit of Publication. We require these documents 
to continue processing your permit application. Please submit these documents to 
proofs@tceq.texas.gov and cc Tyrren.parrish@tceq.texas.gov. Please refer to the 
attachment for more information regarding submittal deadlines for documents required to 
complete the processing of your permit application. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
Ty Parrish 
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TCEQ | Air Permits Division  
(512) 239-1132 
How are we doing?  Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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From: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, September 2, 2025 11:11 AM 
To: Tyrren Parrish 
Subject: RE: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Request for Publication Information 
Attachments: 20533.pdf 

 
Is this the current affidavit of publication to be used? 
 
Rosalio Guillen, PG 
Environmental Dept., Manager 
D&H United Fueling Solutions, Inc. 
1221 Tower Trail Ln El Paso, TX 79907 
Email: rguillen@dh-united.com 
O: 915-859-8150 ext. 1129 
 

 
 

From: Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 2, 2025 9:39 AM 
To: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Subject: Permit 7916 West Silver, Inc: Request for Publication Information 

 
Hello Rosalio, 
 
The Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain Permit (NORI) should be 
published within 30 calendar days of receiving a notice of administrative completeness 
letter. The deadline to publish the NORI (mailed on 8/4/2025) is 9/4/2025. Please provide 
information regarding where you are at in the publication process (i.e., Have you 
published? When did you publish?). Furthermore, we have not received the following 
documents: Proof of Publication and Affidavit of Publication. We require these documents 
to continue processing your permit application. Please submit these documents to 
proofs@tceq.texas.gov and cc Tyrren.parrish@tceq.texas.gov. Please refer to the 
attachment for more information regarding submittal deadlines for documents required to 
complete the processing of your permit application. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
Ty Parrish 
TCEQ | Air Permits Division  
(512) 239-1132 
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How are we doing?  Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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From: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2025 12:41 PM 
To: Tyrren Parrish 
Subject: RE: Permit 7916 West Silver Inc: Information Request for Refund Processing 

 
See below: 
 
Name: W. Silver, Inc.  
Attn: Luis Garcia 
Address: 9059 Doniphan Dr. 
City. St. ZIP: Vinton, TX. 79821 
Telephone No: (915) 217-2949 
 
 
Rosalio Guillen, PG 
Environmental Dept., Manager 
D&H United Fueling Solutions, Inc. 
1221 Tower Trail Ln El Paso, TX 79907 
Email: rguillen@dh-united.com 
O: 915-859-8150 ext. 1129 
 

 
 

From: Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Thursday, August 14, 2025 9:49 AM 
To: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Subject: Permit 7916 West Silver Inc: Information Request for Refund Processing 

 
Hello Rosalio, 
 
We require additional information to begin processing your refund in the amount of 
$563.36. Please review the attached document and provide the necessary information.  
 
Thank you, 
 
 
Ty Parrish 
TCEQ | Air Permits Division  
(512) 239-1132 
How are we doing?  Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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From: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 13, 2025 11:19 AM 
To: Tyrren Parrish; luisg@wsilverinc.com 
Cc: R12APDMail; Air_Permits@pcs.hctx.net; Babin, Latrice (PCS) 
Subject: RE: Application Deficiency: Project Number 395039 for W Silver Inc 
Attachments: W. Silver PI-1 Permit Renewal 7916.xlsx 

 
Attached is the updated Excel spreadsheet as requested in the TCEDQ letter dated August 4, 
2025. 
Thank you, 
 
Rosalio Guillen, PG 
Environmental Dept., Manager 
D&H United Fueling Solutions, Inc. 
1221 Tower Trail Ln El Paso, TX 79907 
Email: rguillen@dh-united.com 
O: 915-859-8150 ext. 1129 
 

 
 

From: Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Monday, August 4, 2025 12:53 PM 
To: luisg@wsilverinc.com 
Cc: R12APDMail <R12APDMail@tceq.texas.gov>; Air_Permits@pcs.hctx.net; Babin, Latrice (PCS) 
<latrice.babin@pcs.hctx.net>; Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Subject: Application Deficiency: Project Number 395039 for W Silver Inc 

 
Attention W Silver Inc,  
 
Attached is a deficiency letter that describes your deficient items. Please respond to this 
email within 15 days.  
 
Thank You, 
 
 
Ty Parrish 
TCEQ | Air Permits Division  
(512) 239-1132 
How are we doing?  Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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From: Tyrren Parrish 
Sent: Monday, August 4, 2025 1:53 PM 
To: luisg@wsilverinc.com 
Cc: R12APDMail; Air_Permits@pcs.hctx.net; Babin, Latrice (PCS); Rosalio Guillen 
Subject: Application Deficiency: Project Number 395039 for W Silver Inc 
Attachments: 7916-395039 NOD1-TP.docx 

 
Attention W Silver Inc,  
 
Attached is a deficiency letter that describes your deficient items. Please respond to this 
email within 15 days.  
 
Thank You, 
 
 
Ty Parrish 
TCEQ | Air Permits Division  
(512) 239-1132 
How are we doing?  Fill out our online customer satisfaction survey at www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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From: Ariel Vargas 
Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2025 5:13 PM 
To: OCC-NSR; R6AirPermitsTX@epa.gov 
Cc: RFCAIR6; albert.melero@elpasotexas.gov; Tyrren Parrish; 

luisg@wsilverinc.com; Rosalio Guillen 
Subject: RENEWAL, W. Silver, Inc., Project: 395039, Permit(s): 7916,  
Attachments: 20250731-01_W Silver__Ex_B.docx; 20250731-

01_Final_Nori__W_Silver.docx; 20250731-01_W Silver_Spanish_NORi.docx; 
20250731-01_W_Silver_Spanish Sign.docx 

 
Please see Public Notice attached. 
 
 
Thank you, 
Ariel Vargas 
Air Permits Initial Review Team 
Air Permits Division, MC 161 
Office of Air Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Phone: (512) 239-4573 
Fax: (512) 233-0973 
E-mail: Ariel.Vargas@tceq.texas.gov 
Web site: www.tceq.texas.gov 
Please consider whether it is necessary to print this e-mail. 
How are we doing? www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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From: Ariel Vargas 
Sent: Thursday, July 31, 2025 4:42 PM 
To: Rosalio Guillen 
Cc: luisg@wsilverinc.com; Tyrren Parrish; Matthew Ray; Guzman, Manuel 
Subject: RE: Updated workbook request and Spanish Nori Translation request for 

permit 7916 W Silver 

 
Received 
 
Thank you, 

Ariel Vargas 

Air Permits Initial Review Team 

Air Permits Division, MC 161 

Office of Air Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Phone: (512) 239-4573 

Fax: (512) 233-0973 

E-mail: Ariel.Vargas@tceq.texas.gov 

Web site: www.tceq.texas.gov 

Please consider whether it is necessary to print this e-mail. 

How are we doing? www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 

 
 
From: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com>  
Sent: Wednesday, July 30, 2025 3:32 PM 
To: Ariel Vargas <Ariel.Vargas@tceq.texas.gov> 
Cc: luisg@wsilverinc.com; Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>; Matthew Ray 
<Matthew.Ray@Tceq.Texas.Gov>; Guzman, Manuel <mguzman@wsilverinc.com> 
Subject: RE: Updated workbook request and Spanish Nori Translation request for permit 7916 W Silver 

 
Here are the draft templates for your review. 
Thank you, 
 
Rosalio Guillen, PG 
Environmental Dept., Manager 
D&H United Fueling Solutions, Inc. 
1221 Tower Trail Ln El Paso, TX 79907 
Email: rguillen@dh-united.com 
O: 915-859-8150 ext. 1129 
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From: Ariel Vargas <Ariel.Vargas@tceq.texas.gov>  
Sent: Monday, July 28, 2025 4:31 PM 
To: Rosalio Guillen <rguillen@dh-united.com> 
Cc: luisg@wsilverinc.com; Tyrren Parrish <Tyrren.Parrish@tceq.texas.gov>; Matthew Ray 
<Matthew.Ray@Tceq.Texas.Gov> 
Subject: Updated workbook request and Spanish Nori Translation request for permit 7916 W Silver 

 

We have attached Example A aka Ejemplo A and the Example B drafts for this permit with the 

Spanish templates included. Please also provide an updated workbook in which row 37 on 

the Public notice tab should say YES to include the air contaminant HAPS. 

You may utilize the Spanish Tools for Air Permitting Public Notices to help with air contaminant 

translation. The applicant is responsible for ensuring that the publication in the alternative 

language is complete and accurate for the required languages. The templates provided are 

only templates. CAREFULLY READ THE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE EXAMPLE B TO 

AVOID PROCESSING DELAYS. CAREFULLY REVIEW IF THIS IS RENEWAL, 

AMENDMENT OR INITIAL APPLICATION. If the Example  A or B is filled in 

incomplete or incorrectly, we will send back for your busniess to correct.Complete 

instructions on publishing the bilingual notice and posting signs will be available in the public 

notice package once issued. 

The NORI approval and Alternative Language Spanish template including any additional 

Alternative Language notices as applicable must be completed and returned within 2 business 

days before we can issue the NORI and post to the agency’s website. This is in accordance with 

Title VI Compliance. Please ensure that there are no brackets left on the  translated 

document(s), and that the document is formatted neatly and accurately. This project will 

not be considered administratively complete until this is done. Be advised that although the 

Spanish templates for the Nori and Example B have been provided, it is still the 

reposnisiblity of the applicant for the English Nori draft to be translated to Spanish exactly 

as it appears, any errors or inconsistencies would be the fault of the business. If you have 

any questions, please let me know.  

The NORI is a legally approved document and only the items listed below are subject to 

approval/correction. Please review carefully and provide corrections including a revised 

workbook as needed: 

• Street address or driving directions to the facility 

• Hyperlink for the map to facility - please confirm the map shows the general vicinity 

location of the facility 

• Contaminant’s list 

• Public viewing place (must be in the same county as the facility and may be required to 

have internet access) 

• For renewal applications, check all previous permitting actions since initial issuance 

or last renewal to make sure they are listed in Example A 

mailto:Ariel.Vargas@tceq.texas.gov
mailto:rguillen@dh-united.com
mailto:luisg@wsilverinc.com
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• Incorporation / consolidation of registrations for PBRs (Permit by Rule) 

(Permits by Rule) and Standard Permits being included with this application 

• Emission factor changes 

• Qualified facility changes 

• Public Notice Technical Contact information 

• Big or small business status (Small businesses will not receive Example B) 

Please do not publish until you receive an email containing an administratively complete letter 

and public notice package. 

Your prompt assistance is appreciated. 

Thank you, 

Ariel Vargas 

Air Permits Initial Review Team 

Air Permits Division, MC 161 

Office of Air Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 

Phone: (512) 239-4573 

Fax: (512) 233-0973 

E-mail: Ariel.Vargas@tceq.texas.gov 

Web site: www.tceq.texas.gov 

Please consider whether it is necessary to print this e-mail. 

How are we doing? www.tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey 
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